basis. The cumulative effect for the above accounting policy change has not been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements because The Timber Company does not have the information available to compute the cumulative effect of the change in accounting for reforestation
costs net of depletion over the prior harvest cycle of approximately 30 years.

   The unaudited combined pro forma condensed financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have
been achieved had the mergers occurred on the indicated dates, and should not be construed as representative of future operating results or financial position.

   The unaudited combined pro forma condensed financial statements and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and related notes of The Timber Company and Plum Creek.

28

PLUM CREEK TIMBER COMPANY, INC.
UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2000

Pro Forma Adjustments

The Timber
Company

Historical(a)
Plum Creek
Historical(b)

Plum Creek
Consolidation(d)

Merger
Transaction

Plum Creek
Combined Pro

Forma (surviving
entity)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Revenues $ 394,000 $ 209,054 $ 504,494 (e) $ 95,985 (k) $ 1,203,533
Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Goods Sold 53,000 68,030 470,912 (e) 49,748
(20,817
95,985

 (l)
)(m)
 (k)

716,858

Selling, General and Administrative 38,000 17,514 30,149 (e) (3,827)(n) 81,836

Total Costs and Expenses 91,000 85,544 501,061 121,089 798,694

Operating Income 303,000 123,510 3,433 (25,104) 404,839
Interest Expense (44,000) (46,834) (17,712)(f) (13,180

(1,154
(3,754

)(o)
)(p)
)(q)

(126,634)

Gain on Disposition of Assets 49,616 (40)(g) 49,576
Other Income—Net 4,962 (467)(h) 4,495

Income before Income Taxes and Equity in
Earnings (Loss) of Unconsolidated Subsidiaries
and Preferred Stock Dividends 259,000 131,254 (14,786) (43,192) 332,276
(Provision) Benefit for Income Taxes (97,000) 8,764 (i) 89,461

7,967
 (r)
 (s)

9,192

Equity in Earnings (Loss) of Affiliates and
Preferred Stock Dividends 648 (648)(j)

Net Income $ 162,000 $ 131,902 $ (6,670) $ 54,236 $ 341,468

Earnings per Share—Basic $ 1.44 $ 1.91

Earnings per Share Pro Forma—Basic $ 1.88

Earnings per Share—Diluted $ 1.42 $ 1.91

Earnings per Share Pro Forma—Diluted $ 1.86

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding—Basic 181,909,056 (t)
Pro Forma Shares Outstanding—Diluted 183,139,613 (t)
Shares Outstanding—Basic 112,719,056 (c)
Shares Outstanding—Diluted 113,926,613 (c)
Weighted average number of Shares outstanding

Basic 69,190,000

Diluted 69,213,000

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Combined Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements

29

PLUM CREEK TIMBER COMPANY, INC.
UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

The Timber Company
Historical(a)

Plum Creek
Historical(b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Plum Creek Combined
Pro Forma (surviving

entity)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Revenues $ 305,000 $ 482,530 $ 68,305 (k) $ 855,835
Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Goods Sold 80,000 338,520 51,072
(12,753
68,305

 (l)
)(m)
 (k)

525,144

Selling, General and Administrative 28,000 39,177 (7,733)(n) 59,444

Total Costs and Expenses 108,000 377,697 98,891 584,588
Operating Income 197,000 104,833 (30,586) 271,247
Interest Expense (30,000) (46,094) (5,970

(866
(3,177

)(o)
)(p)
)(q)

(86,107)

Gain on Disposition of Assets — 26,785 26,785
Other Income—Net 5,269 5,269

Income before Income Taxes 167,000 90,793 (40,599) 217,194
(Provision) Benefit for Income Taxes (63,000) (5,853) 56,163

9,473
 (r)
 (s)

(3,217)

Net Income $ 104,000 $ 84,940 25,037 $ 213,977

Earnings per Share—Basic $ 0.92 $ 1.23

Earnings per Share ProForma—Basic $ 1.18

Earnings per Share—Diluted $ 0.91 $ 1.23

Earnings per Share ProForma—Diluted $ 1.17

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding—Basic 181,906,056 (t)
Pro Forma Shares Outstanding—Diluted 183,211,613 (t)
Shares Outstanding—Basic 112,719,056 (c)
Shares Outstanding—Diluted 113,926,613 (c)
Weighted average number of Shares
outstanding

Basic 69,187,000
Diluted 69,285,000

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Combined Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements

30

PLUM CREEK TIMBER COMPANY, INC.
UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2001

The Timber
Company

Historical(a)
Plum Creek
Historical(b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Plum Creek
Combined Pro

Forma (surviving
entity)

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 140,013 $ 140,013

Inventories 40,098 $ 10,627 (u) 50,725

Other Current Assets $ 40,000 70,998 (22,396)(u) 88,602

40,000 251,109 (11,769) 279,340
Timber and Timberlands—Net 1,202,000 941,024 1,330,939 (u) 3,473,963
Property, Plant and Equipment—Net 18,000 118,620 184,006 (u) 320,626
Other Assets 1,000 60,672 (56,139)(u) 5,533

Total Assets $ 1,261,000 $ 1,371,425 $ 1,447,037 $ 4,079,462

Liabilities
Current Liabilities $ 57,000 $ 74,645 $ 131,645
Long−Term Debt, including current portion 614,000 810,500 $ 39,740

35,197
 (u)
 (v)

1,499,437

Deferred Taxes 222,000 29,408
(26,298

(196,188

 (u)
)(w)
)(x)

28,922

Other Liabilities 22,000 12,402 34,402

Total Liabilities 915,000 897,547 (118,141) 1,694,406

Commitments and Contingencies
Capital
Common Stock 692 (692

1,819
)(y)
 (z)

1,819

Other Stockholders' Equity 473,186 (473,186
1,849,062

344,181
196,188
(6,194)

)(y)
 (y)
 (z)
 (aa)
 (bb)

2,383,237

Divisional Equity (Difference of Assets over Liabilities) 346,000 (346,000)(z) —

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 1,261,000 $ 1,371,425 $ 1,447,037 $ 4,079,462

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Combined Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements

31

PLUM CREEK TIMBER COMPANY, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED COMBINED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a)
See Notes to Combined Financial Statements for basis of presentation of The Timber Company Historical Financial Statements filed on Form 8−K
dated October 6, 2001.

(b)
See Notes to Consolidated/Combined Financial Statements for basis of presentation of the Plum Creek Historical Financial Statements filed on
Form 10−K.

(c)
Shares Outstanding—Basic for The Timber Company reflects for purposes of accounting, the transfer of the assets and liabilities of The Timber